

3

Population growth and indicators of fertility and mortality

Croissance démographique et indicateurs de fécondité et mortalité

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant p. 1 000	Maternal p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Total, all countries or areas Total, tous pays ou zones	2010	1.2 ¹	2.6 ¹	41.0 ¹	248	68.9 ¹	66.7 ¹	71.3 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	33.9 ¹	219	70.9 ¹	68.5 ¹	73.3 ¹
	2017	211
	2020 ¹	1.1	2.5	29.3	...	72.3	69.9	74.7
Africa ¹ Afrique ¹	2010	2.5	4.9	67.7	...	56.8	55.2	58.3
	2015	2.6	4.7	55.9	...	60.2	58.6	61.9
	2020	2.5	4.4	47.5	...	62.7	60.9	64.4
Northern Africa Afrique septentrionale	2010	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	31.7 ¹	145	69.8 ¹	67.9 ¹	71.7 ¹
	2015	2.0 ¹	3.3 ¹	26.6 ¹	118	71.2 ¹	69.4 ¹	73.0 ¹
	2017	112
	2020 ¹	1.9	3.3	23.0	...	72.3	70.4	74.2
Sub-Saharan Africa Afrique subsaharienne	2010	2.7 ¹	5.4 ¹	73.5 ¹	635	54.0 ¹	52.6 ¹	55.5 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	5.1 ¹	61.0 ¹	566	57.8 ¹	56.2 ¹	59.5 ¹
	2017	542
	2020 ¹	2.7	4.7	51.5	...	60.5	58.8	62.3
Eastern Africa Afrique orientale	2010	2.8 ¹	5.4 ¹	62.6 ¹	548	56.1 ¹	54.4 ¹	57.7 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	4.9 ¹	50.4 ¹	453	61.0 ¹	59.0 ¹	62.9 ¹
	2017	428
	2020 ¹	2.7	4.4	42.0	...	64.2	62.1	66.2
Middle Africa Afrique centrale	2010	3.2 ¹	6.2 ¹	87.7 ¹	586	53.9 ¹	52.4 ¹	55.4 ¹
	2015	3.2 ¹	5.9 ¹	74.1 ¹	524	57.0 ¹	55.4 ¹	58.6 ¹
	2017	505
	2020 ¹	3.0	5.5	64.0	...	59.4	57.7	61.1
Southern Africa Afrique australe	2010	1.3 ¹	2.7 ¹	49.5 ¹	199	54.0 ¹	51.6 ¹	56.5 ¹
	2015	1.5 ¹	2.6 ¹	35.0 ¹	155	60.3 ¹	57.2 ¹	63.6 ¹
	2017	148
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.5	29.4	...	63.3	59.9	66.8
Western Africa Afrique occidentale	2010	2.7 ^{1,2}	5.7 ^{1,2}	81.2 ^{1,2}	796	52.6 ^{1,2}	51.6 ^{1,2}	53.5 ^{1,2}
	2015	2.7 ^{1,2}	5.5 ^{1,2}	68.5 ^{1,2}	743	55.1 ^{1,2}	54.1 ^{1,2}	56.0 ^{1,2}
	2017	716
	2020 ^{1,2}	2.7	5.2	57.3	...	57.3	56.3	58.4
Northern America Amérique septentrionale	2010	1.0 ^{1,3}	2.0 ^{1,3}	6.7 ^{1,3}	14	78.4 ^{1,3}	75.9 ^{1,3}	80.9 ^{1,3}
	2015	0.8 ^{1,3}	1.8 ^{1,3}	5.8 ^{1,3}	17	79.2 ^{1,3}	76.8 ^{1,3}	81.6 ^{1,3}
	2017	18
	2020 ^{1,3}	0.7	1.8	5.7	...	79.2	76.7	81.6
Latin America & the Caribbean Amérique latine et Caraïbes	2010	1.2 ¹	2.3 ¹	20.2 ¹	84	73.5 ¹	70.2 ¹	76.8 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	2.1 ¹	17.1 ¹	76	74.4 ¹	71.2 ¹	77.7 ¹
	2017	73
	2020 ¹	0.9	2.0	15.5	...	75.2	72.0	78.5
Caribbean Caraïbes	2010	0.7 ^{1,4}	2.4 ^{1,4}	34.8 ^{1,4}	233	70.8 ^{1,4}	68.4 ^{1,4}	73.4 ^{1,4}
	2015	0.7 ^{1,4}	2.3 ^{1,4}	33.2 ^{1,4}	229	71.6 ^{1,4}	69.1 ^{1,4}	74.2 ^{1,4}
	2017	229
	2020 ^{1,4}	0.4	2.2	30.7	...	72.5	70.0	75.1
Central America Amérique centrale	2010	1.5 ¹	2.5 ¹	19.5 ¹	62	74.4 ¹	71.5 ¹	77.3 ¹
	2015	1.4 ¹	2.4 ¹	16.9 ¹	50	74.6 ¹	71.6 ¹	77.6 ¹
	2017	47
	2020 ¹	1.2	2.2	14.6	...	74.9	72.0	77.8
South America Amérique du Sud	2010	1.1 ^{1,5}	2.1 ^{1,5}	18.9 ^{1,5}	79	73.4 ^{1,5}	69.9 ^{1,5}	76.9 ^{1,5}
	2015	1.0 ^{1,5}	2.0 ^{1,5}	15.4 ^{1,5}	73	74.7 ^{1,5}	71.3 ^{1,5}	78.1 ^{1,5}
	2017	70
	2020 ^{1,5}	0.9	1.9	14.2	...	75.6	72.2	79.1
Asia ¹ Asie ¹	2010	1.1	2.3	37.1	...	70.0	68.2	72.0
	2015	1.0	2.2	29.5	...	71.8	69.8	74.0
	2020	0.9	2.2	24.9	...	73.3	71.2	75.5
Central Asia Asie centrale	2010	1.4 ¹	2.7 ¹	36.6 ¹	30	67.5 ¹	63.5 ¹	71.5 ¹
	2015	1.7 ¹	2.8 ¹	26.4 ¹	25	69.5 ¹	66.1 ¹	72.9 ¹
	2017	24
	2020 ¹	1.6	2.8	20.6	...	71.6	68.5	74.7

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Eastern Asia Asie orientale	2010	0.5 ¹	1.6 ¹	16.9 ¹	35	74.9 ¹	72.7 ¹	77.2 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	1.6 ¹	11.5 ¹	29	76.3 ¹	73.9 ¹	78.9 ¹
	2017	28
	2020 ¹	0.4	1.7	9.3	...	77.8	75.3	80.4
South-central Asia Asie centrale et du Sud	2010	1.5 ¹	2.9 ¹	51.1 ¹	220	65.9 ¹	64.8 ¹	67.1 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	41.7 ¹	166	68.0 ¹	66.8 ¹	69.4 ¹
	2017	151
	2020 ¹	1.2	2.4	35.2	...	69.5	68.2	70.9
South-eastern Asia Asie du Sud-Est	2010	1.2 ¹	2.4 ¹	28.6 ¹	171	69.6 ¹	66.8 ¹	72.5 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	2.3 ¹	24.0 ¹	145	71.2 ¹	68.2 ¹	74.3 ¹
	2017	137
	2020 ¹	1.1	2.2	19.5	...	72.5	69.5	75.5
Southern Asia Asie méridionale	2010	1.5 ¹	2.9 ¹	51.7 ¹	228	65.9 ¹	64.9 ¹	66.9 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	42.4 ¹	172	68.0 ¹	66.8 ¹	69.2 ¹
	2017	157
	2020 ¹	1.2	2.4	35.9	...	69.4	68.1	70.7
Western Asia Asie occidentale	2010	2.5 ¹	3.0 ¹	23.4 ¹	58	72.3 ¹	69.6 ¹	75.2 ¹
	2015	2.1 ¹	2.9 ¹	20.5 ¹	56	73.4 ¹	70.8 ¹	76.3 ¹
	2017	55
	2020 ¹	1.6	2.7	18.0	...	74.6	72.1	77.2
Europe Europe	2010	0.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	6.4 ¹	13	75.3 ¹	71.3 ¹	79.3 ¹
	2015	0.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	5.3 ¹	10	77.2 ¹	73.6 ¹	80.7 ¹
	2017	10
	2020 ¹	0.1	1.6	4.2	...	78.3	74.9	81.6
Eastern Europe Europe orientale	2010	-0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	9.8 ¹	20	69.5 ¹	64.1 ¹	75.1 ¹
	2015	-0.0 ¹	1.6 ¹	7.6 ¹	16	72.2 ¹	67.2 ¹	77.1 ¹
	2017	14
	2020 ¹	-0.1	1.7	5.5	...	73.8	69.0	78.4
Northern Europe Europe septentrionale	2010	0.8 ^{1,6}	1.8 ^{1,6}	4.4 ^{1,6}	9	79.2 ^{1,6}	76.6 ^{1,6}	81.6 ^{1,6}
	2015	0.6 ^{1,6}	1.8 ^{1,6}	3.7 ^{1,6}	7	80.5 ^{1,6}	78.3 ^{1,6}	82.6 ^{1,6}
	2017	6
	2020 ^{1,6}	0.5	1.7	3.3	...	81.0	78.9	83.1
Southern Europe Europe méridionale	2010	0.4 ^{1,7}	1.5 ^{1,7}	4.3 ^{1,7}	5	80.0 ^{1,7}	77.1 ^{1,7}	82.9 ^{1,7}
	2015	-0.0 ^{1,7}	1.4 ^{1,7}	3.6 ^{1,7}	5	81.2 ^{1,7}	78.5 ^{1,7}	83.8 ^{1,7}
	2017	4
	2020 ^{1,7}	-0.1	1.4	3.1	...	82.1	79.5	84.5
Western Europe Europe occidentale	2010	0.2 ^{1,8}	1.6 ^{1,8}	3.8 ^{1,8}	7	80.2 ^{1,8}	77.3 ^{1,8}	83.0 ^{1,8}
	2015	0.4 ^{1,8}	1.7 ^{1,8}	3.4 ^{1,8}	6	81.1 ^{1,8}	78.4 ^{1,8}	83.7 ^{1,8}
	2017	7
	2020 ^{1,8}	0.4	1.7	3.1	...	81.7	79.2	84.2
Oceania Océanie	2010	1.8 ¹	2.5 ¹	23.1 ¹	69	76.2 ¹	74.1 ¹	78.4 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.4 ¹	20.5 ¹	62	77.4 ¹	75.4 ¹	79.4 ¹
	2017	60
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.4	18.0	...	78.4	76.5	80.5
Australia and New Zealand Australie et Nouvelle-Zélande	2010	1.7 ¹	2.0 ¹	4.5 ¹	6	81.3 ¹	79.0 ¹	83.5 ¹
	2015	1.5 ¹	1.9 ¹	3.7 ¹	7	82.2 ¹	80.2 ¹	84.2 ¹
	2017	7
	2020 ¹	1.2	1.8	3.2	...	83.0	81.1	85.0
Melanesia Mélanésie	2010	2.2 ¹	3.9 ¹	48.4 ¹	155	62.7 ¹	61.4 ¹	64.2 ¹
	2015	1.9 ¹	3.7 ¹	43.1 ¹	138	64.1 ¹	62.7 ¹	65.5 ¹
	2017	132
	2020 ¹	1.9	3.5	37.5	...	65.4	64.1	66.8
Micronesia Micronésie	2010	0.2 ^{1,9}	3.1 ^{1,9}	30.6 ^{1,9}	111	70.6 ^{1,9}	68.2 ^{1,9}	73.2 ^{1,9}
	2015	0.8 ^{1,9}	3.0 ^{1,9}	28.7 ^{1,9}	96	71.8 ^{1,9}	69.1 ^{1,9}	74.7 ^{1,9}
	2017	90
	2020 ^{1,9}	1.0	2.9	25.0	...	73.1	70.2	76.3
Polynesia ^{1,10} Polynésie ^{1,10}	2010	0.3	3.2	14.7	58	72.6	70.4	74.9
	2015	0.3	2.9	13.2	48	73.7	71.6	75.9
	2017	46
	2020	0.5	2.8	12.0	...	74.7	72.7	76.9

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Afghanistan	2010	2.6 ¹	6.5 ¹	72.2 ¹	954	59.6 ¹	58.3 ¹	61.0 ¹
Afghanistan	2015	3.3 ¹	5.4 ¹	60.1 ¹	701	62.3 ¹	60.9 ¹	63.8 ¹
	2017	638
	2020 ¹	2.5	4.6	51.7	...	64.3	62.9	65.8
Albania	2010	-0.9 ¹	1.6 ¹	16.8 ¹	21	75.6 ¹	73.2 ¹	78.5 ¹
Albanie	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.7 ¹	9.2 ¹	15	77.5 ¹	75.2 ¹	80.0 ¹
	2017	15
	2020 ¹	-0.1	1.6	8.0	...	78.4	76.7	80.1
Algeria	2010	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	29.4 ¹	115	74.2 ¹	73.0 ¹	75.4 ¹
Algérie	2015	2.0 ¹	3.0 ¹	24.9 ¹	114	75.5 ¹	74.4 ¹	76.7 ¹
	2017	112
	2020 ¹	2.0	3.1	21.2	...	76.6	75.4	77.8
American Samoa ¹	2010	-1.2
Samoa américaines ¹	2015	-0.1
	2020	-0.2
Andorra ¹	2010	1.4
Andorre ¹	2015	-1.6
	2020	-0.2
Angola	2010	3.7 ¹	6.4 ¹	104.2 ¹	326	52.7 ¹	50.3 ¹	55.3 ¹
Angola	2015	3.5 ¹	6.0 ¹	78.2 ¹	251	57.7 ¹	55.2 ¹	60.5 ¹
	2017	241
	2020 ¹	3.3	5.6	61.5	...	60.5	57.8	63.4
Anguilla ¹	2010	1.5
Anguilla ¹	2015	1.2
	2020	1.0
Antigua and Barbuda	2010	1.6 ¹	2.0 ¹	9.0 ¹	44	75.5 ¹	74.1 ¹	76.8 ¹
Antigua-et-Barbuda	2015	1.2 ¹	2.0 ¹	6.8 ¹	43	76.1 ¹	74.8 ¹	77.4 ¹
	2017	42
	2020 ¹	0.9	2.0	5.2	...	76.8	75.7	77.9
Argentina	2010	1.0 ¹	2.4 ¹	14.2 ¹	51	74.9 ¹	71.4 ¹	78.2 ¹
Argentine	2015	1.0 ¹	2.3 ¹	12.1 ¹	41	75.7 ¹	72.2 ¹	79.0 ¹
	2017	39
	2020 ¹	1.0	2.3	10.2	...	76.4	73.0	79.8
Armenia	2010	-0.7 ¹	1.7 ¹	21.0 ¹	32	72.7 ¹	69.4 ¹	75.8 ¹
Arménie	2015	0.3 ¹	1.7 ¹	13.2 ¹	28	74.0 ¹	70.6 ¹	77.0 ¹
	2017	26
	2020 ¹	0.3	1.8	10.8	...	74.9	71.1	78.3
Aruba ¹	2010	0.3	1.8	16.2	...	74.7	72.2	77.1
Aruba ¹	2015	0.5	1.8	14.8	...	75.4	72.9	77.8
	2020	0.5	1.9	13.6	...	76.1	73.6	78.4
Australia	2010	1.9 ^{1,11}	2.0 ^{1,11}	4.4 ^{1,11}	5	81.5 ^{1,11}	79.2 ^{1,11}	83.8 ^{1,11}
Australie	2015	1.5 ^{1,11}	1.9 ^{1,11}	3.6 ^{1,11}	6	82.4 ^{1,11}	80.3 ^{1,11}	84.5 ^{1,11}
	2017	6
	2020 ^{1,11}	1.3	1.8	3.1	...	83.2	81.2	85.2
Austria	2010	0.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.8 ¹	5	80.1 ¹	77.3 ¹	82.8 ¹
Autriche	2015	0.6 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.3 ¹	5	81.0 ¹	78.4 ¹	83.5 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	0.7	1.5	3.2	...	81.4	78.9	83.8
Azerbaijan	2010	1.1 ^{1,12}	1.8 ^{1,12}	40.7 ^{1,12}	31	70.1 ^{1,12}	66.9 ^{1,12}	73.4 ^{1,12}
Azerbaïdjan	2015	1.3 ^{1,12}	2.1 ^{1,12}	31.4 ^{1,12}	27	71.6 ^{1,12}	68.6 ^{1,12}	74.6 ^{1,12}
	2017	26
	2020 ^{1,12}	1.0	2.1	20.8	...	72.8	70.3	75.3
Bahamas	2010	1.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	11.3 ¹	78	72.0 ¹	69.3 ¹	74.7 ¹
Bahamas	2015	1.1 ¹	1.8 ¹	8.0 ¹	74	72.5 ¹	70.1 ¹	74.8 ¹
	2017	70
	2020 ¹	1.0	1.8	5.9	...	73.7	71.5	75.9
Bahrain	2010	6.7 ¹	2.3 ¹	7.9 ¹	18	75.7 ¹	74.9 ¹	76.7 ¹
Bahreïn	2015	2.0 ¹	2.1 ¹	6.9 ¹	15	76.4 ¹	75.6 ¹	77.5 ¹
	2017	14
	2020 ¹	4.3	2.0	6.0	...	77.1	76.3	78.2

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Bangladesh	2010	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	43.3 ¹	258	68.8 ¹	67.8 ¹	70.0 ¹
Bangladesh	2015	1.1 ¹	2.2 ¹	33.2 ¹	200	70.8 ¹	69.4 ¹	72.4 ¹
	2017	173
	2020 ¹	1.1	2.1	26.8	...	72.2	70.5	74.1
Barbados	2010	0.4 ¹	1.8 ¹	12.6 ¹	36	78.1 ¹	76.5 ¹	79.7 ¹
Barbade	2015	0.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	11.5 ¹	31	78.6 ¹	77.1 ¹	80.0 ¹
	2017	27
	2020 ¹	0.1	1.6	10.0	...	79.0	77.6	80.4
Belarus	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.4 ¹	6.3 ¹	5	69.3 ¹	63.6 ¹	75.2 ¹
Bélarus	2015	-0.0 ¹	1.6 ¹	3.4 ¹	3	72.4 ¹	66.8 ¹	78.0 ¹
	2017	2
	2020 ¹	-0.0	1.7	3.0	...	74.5	69.3	79.3
Belgium	2010	0.7 ¹	1.8 ¹	3.8 ¹	6	79.6 ¹	76.8 ¹	82.3 ¹
Belgique	2015	0.6 ¹	1.8 ¹	3.5 ¹	5	80.5 ¹	78.0 ¹	83.0 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	0.5	1.7	2.8	...	81.4	79.0	83.7
Belize	2010	2.6 ¹	2.8 ¹	17.3 ¹	54	70.7 ¹	68.0 ¹	73.6 ¹
Belize	2015	2.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	15.0 ¹	43	73.4 ¹	71.1 ¹	76.0 ¹
	2017	36
	2020 ¹	1.9	2.3	12.8	...	74.4	71.4	77.6
Benin	2010	2.8 ¹	5.5 ¹	74.5 ¹	464	58.6 ¹	57.1 ¹	60.0 ¹
Bénin	2015	2.8 ¹	5.2 ¹	67.7 ¹	421	59.9 ¹	58.5 ¹	61.4 ¹
	2017	397
	2020 ¹	2.7	4.9	61.1	...	61.3	59.8	62.8
Bermuda ¹	2010	-0.3
Bermudes ¹	2015	-0.5
	2020	-0.4
Bhutan	2010	1.1 ¹	2.6 ¹	39.5 ¹	247	67.0 ¹	66.8 ¹	67.3 ¹
Bhoutan	2015	1.2 ¹	2.1 ¹	30.5 ¹	203	69.4 ¹	69.2 ¹	69.6 ¹
	2017	183
	2020 ¹	1.2	2.0	24.1	...	71.3	71.0	71.6
Bolivia (Plurin. State of)	2010	1.7 ¹	3.4 ¹	42.1 ¹	212	66.6 ¹	64.4 ¹	69.0 ¹
Bolivie (État plurin. de)	2015	1.6 ¹	3.1 ¹	32.4 ¹	168	69.3 ¹	66.7 ¹	71.9 ¹
	2017	155
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.8	29.7	...	71.1	68.3	74.1
Bonaire, St. Eustatius & Saba ¹	2010	7.5
Bonaire, St-Eustache et Saba ¹	2015	3.2
	2020	1.3
Bosnia and Herzegovina	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	9.0 ¹	11	75.5 ¹	72.9 ¹	78.1 ¹
Bosnie-Herzégovine	2015	-1.5 ¹	1.3 ¹	6.9 ¹	10	76.5 ¹	74.1 ¹	78.9 ¹
	2017	10
	2020 ¹	-0.9	1.3	6.0	...	77.2	74.7	79.7
Botswana	2010	2.0 ¹	3.0 ¹	44.2 ¹	179	55.9 ¹	53.6 ¹	58.1 ¹
Botswana	2015	1.3 ¹	3.0 ¹	35.5 ¹	156	64.4 ¹	61.8 ¹	67.0 ¹
	2017	144
	2020 ¹	2.1	2.9	30.2	...	69.1	66.0	71.9
Brazil	2010	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	20.3 ¹	65	72.8 ¹	69.1 ¹	76.6 ¹
Brésil	2015	0.9 ¹	1.8 ¹	15.8 ¹	63	74.3 ¹	70.7 ¹	78.0 ¹
	2017	60
	2020 ¹	0.8	1.7	13.0	...	75.6	71.9	79.3
British Virgin Islands ¹	2010	3.7
Îles Vierges britanniques ¹	2015	1.0
	2020	0.7
Brunei Darussalam	2010	1.2 ¹	1.9 ¹	9.3 ¹	28	74.4 ¹	73.4 ¹	75.5 ¹
Brunéi Darussalam	2015	1.3 ¹	2.0 ¹	8.8 ¹	30	75.0 ¹	73.8 ¹	76.2 ¹
	2017	31
	2020 ¹	1.1	1.8	7.9	...	75.7	74.5	76.9

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Bulgaria Bulgarie	2010	-0.7 ¹	1.5 ¹	9.5 ¹	12	73.1 ¹	69.7 ¹	76.8 ¹
	2015	-0.6 ¹	1.5 ¹	8.3 ¹	10	74.3 ¹	70.8 ¹	77.8 ¹
	2017	10
	2020 ¹	-0.7	1.6	6.3	...	74.8	71.3	78.5
Burkina Faso Burkina Faso	2010	3.0 ¹	6.1 ¹	77.5 ¹	385	55.3 ¹	54.6 ¹	55.8 ¹
	2015	3.0 ¹	5.6 ¹	64.7 ¹	343	58.7 ¹	58.0 ¹	59.3 ¹
	2017	320
	2020 ¹	2.9	5.2	54.2	...	60.9	60.1	61.6
Burundi Burundi	2010	3.3 ¹	6.4 ¹	70.0 ¹	665	55.3 ¹	53.6 ¹	57.0 ¹
	2015	3.2 ¹	6.0 ¹	52.3 ¹	568	58.9 ¹	57.1 ¹	60.7 ¹
	2017	548
	2020 ¹	3.1	5.5	42.4	...	61.0	59.2	62.8
Cabo Verde Cabo Verde	2010	1.2 ¹	2.7 ¹	22.9 ¹	70	70.6 ¹	66.7 ¹	74.2 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	20.6 ¹	61	71.5 ¹	67.9 ¹	75.0 ¹
	2017	58
	2020 ¹	1.2	2.3	16.9	...	72.7	69.2	75.9
Cambodia Cambodge	2010	1.5 ¹	3.1 ¹	44.8 ¹	248	65.1 ¹	62.7 ¹	67.4 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	30.0 ¹	178	67.6 ¹	65.5 ¹	69.6 ¹
	2017	160
	2020 ¹	1.5	2.5	23.7	...	69.4	67.2	71.5
Cameroon Cameroun	2010	2.7 ¹	5.3 ¹	80.5 ¹	597	54.0 ¹	52.9 ¹	55.0 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	5.0 ¹	70.7 ¹	554	56.3 ¹	54.9 ¹	57.7 ¹
	2017	529
	2020 ¹	2.6	4.6	61.2	...	58.8	57.5	60.0
Canada Canada	2010	1.2 ¹	1.6 ¹	5.1 ¹	11	80.8 ¹	78.4 ¹	83.0 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	1.6 ¹	4.6 ¹	11	81.8 ¹	79.7 ¹	83.9 ¹
	2017	10
	2020 ¹	0.9	1.5	4.5	...	82.2	80.2	84.3
Cayman Islands ¹ Îles Caïmanes ¹	2010	2.8
	2015	1.7
	2020	1.3
Central African Republic République centrafricaine	2010	1.7 ¹	5.3 ¹	99.7 ¹	1 000	46.0 ¹	44.6 ¹	47.4 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	5.1 ¹	90.3 ¹	912	48.9 ¹	47.3 ¹	50.5 ¹
	2017	829
	2020 ¹	1.4	4.8	81.9	...	52.7	50.5	54.9
Chad Tchad	2010	3.4 ¹	6.9 ¹	97.5 ¹	1 240	49.5 ¹	48.3 ¹	50.7 ¹
	2015	3.3 ¹	6.3 ¹	84.1 ¹	1 160	52.3 ¹	50.9 ¹	53.7 ¹
	2017	1 140
	2020 ¹	3.0	5.8	74.5	...	53.8	52.4	55.2
Channel Islands ^{1,13} Îles Anglo-Normandes ^{1,13}	2010	1.0	1.6	7.6	...	80.9	78.4	83.4
	2015	0.7	1.6	6.7	...	82.0	79.8	84.1
	2020	1.0	1.5	6.1	...	82.8	80.9	84.7
Chile Chili	2010	1.1 ¹	1.9 ¹	7.7 ¹	20	78.2 ¹	75.1 ¹	81.1 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	7.2 ¹	14	79.3 ¹	76.3 ¹	82.1 ¹
	2017	13
	2020 ¹	1.2	1.7	6.7	...	80.0	77.4	82.3
China Chine	2010	0.6 ^{1,14}	1.6 ^{1,14}	18.1 ^{1,14}	36	73.7 ^{1,14}	71.9 ^{1,14}	75.7 ^{1,14}
	2015	0.5 ^{1,14}	1.6 ^{1,14}	12.3 ^{1,14}	30	75.1 ^{1,14}	73.1 ^{1,14}	77.5 ^{1,14}
	2017	29
	2020 ^{1,14}	0.5	1.7	9.9	...	76.6	74.5	79.0
China, Hong Kong SAR ¹ Chine, RAS de Hong Kong ¹	2010	0.6	1.0	1.9	...	82.4	79.5	85.5
	2015	0.6	1.2	1.6	...	83.4	80.5	86.4
	2020	0.8	1.3	1.3	...	84.6	81.8	87.5
China, Macao SAR ¹ Chine, RAS de Macao ¹	2010	2.2	1.0	3.8	...	82.1	79.1	84.9
	2015	2.2	1.2	3.1	...	83.3	80.3	86.2
	2020	1.5	1.2	2.6	...	84.0	81.1	87.0
Colombia Colombie	2010	1.2 ¹	2.1 ¹	16.9 ¹	85	74.8 ¹	71.7 ¹	77.9 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	14.4 ¹	85	76.0 ¹	73.1 ¹	78.9 ¹
	2017	83
	2020 ¹	1.4	1.8	12.6	...	77.0	74.2	79.8

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Comoros	2010	2.4 ¹	4.9 ¹	66.6 ¹	341	60.9 ¹	59.3 ¹	62.5 ¹
Comores	2015	2.4 ¹	4.6 ¹	58.1 ¹	285	62.8 ¹	61.2 ¹	64.5 ¹
	2017	273
	2020 ¹	2.2	4.2	53.1	...	64.0	62.3	65.8
Congo	2010	3.3 ¹	4.8 ¹	52.5 ¹	506	58.2 ¹	57.0 ¹	59.2 ¹
Congo	2015	2.6 ¹	4.7 ¹	41.4 ¹	416	61.7 ¹	60.5 ¹	62.7 ¹
	2017	378
	2020 ¹	2.6	4.5	35.3	...	64.2	62.7	65.6
Cook Islands ¹	2010	-0.7
Îles Cook ¹	2015	-0.9
	2020	-0.0
Costa Rica	2010	1.3 ¹	1.9 ¹	10.0 ¹	32	78.4 ¹	76.1 ¹	80.8 ¹
Costa Rica	2015	1.1 ¹	1.9 ¹	9.3 ¹	28	79.2 ¹	76.7 ¹	81.7 ¹
	2017	27
	2020 ¹	1.0	1.8	7.3	...	80.0	77.4	82.7
Côte d'Ivoire	2010	2.2 ¹	5.3 ¹	77.2 ¹	701	51.4 ¹	50.0 ¹	53.0 ¹
Côte d'Ivoire	2015	2.5 ¹	5.0 ¹	67.5 ¹	658	54.6 ¹	53.5 ¹	55.9 ¹
	2017	617
	2020 ¹	2.5	4.7	60.4	...	57.2	56.1	58.6
Croatia	2010	-0.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	5.8 ¹	9	76.1 ¹	72.6 ¹	79.5 ¹
Croatie	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.5 ¹	4.3 ¹	8	77.4 ¹	74.2 ¹	80.6 ¹
	2017	8
	2020 ¹	-0.6	1.4	4.0	...	78.2	75.0	81.4
Cuba	2010	-0.1 ¹	1.6 ¹	5.3 ¹	41	78.1 ¹	76.1 ¹	80.1 ¹
Cuba	2015	0.2 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.8 ¹	38	78.5 ¹	76.5 ¹	80.4 ¹
	2017	36
	2020 ¹	-0.0	1.6	4.5	...	78.7	76.7	80.7
Curaçao ¹	2010	2.7	2.2	13.0	...	76.1	72.7	79.4
Curaçao ¹	2015	1.4	2.1	10.3	...	77.8	74.5	80.7
	2020	0.5	1.8	9.1	...	78.6	75.5	81.4
Cyprus	2010	1.6 ^{1,15}	1.5 ^{1,15}	4.3 ^{1,15}	8	79.0 ^{1,15}	76.9 ^{1,15}	81.1 ^{1,15}
Chypre	2015	0.9 ^{1,15}	1.4 ^{1,15}	4.2 ^{1,15}	7	79.9 ^{1,15}	77.7 ^{1,15}	82.2 ^{1,15}
	2017	6
	2020 ^{1,15}	0.8	1.3	3.5	...	80.7	78.7	82.8
Czechia	2010	0.5 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.1 ¹	4	77.0 ¹	73.8 ¹	80.1 ¹
Tchéquie	2015	0.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	2.5 ¹	4	78.2 ¹	75.1 ¹	81.2 ¹
	2017	3
	2020 ¹	0.2	1.6	2.3	...	79.1	76.5	81.8
Dem. People's Rep. Korea	2010	0.5 ¹	2.0 ¹	27.3 ¹	106	68.4 ¹	64.8 ¹	71.8 ¹
Rép. pop. dém. de Corée	2015	0.5 ¹	1.9 ¹	18.5 ¹	91	70.8 ¹	67.2 ¹	74.1 ¹
	2017	89
	2020 ¹	0.5	1.9	13.9	...	72.0	68.3	75.4
Dem. Rep. of the Congo	2010	3.3 ¹	6.6 ¹	83.8 ¹	542	55.5 ¹	54.0 ¹	56.9 ¹
Rép. dém. du Congo	2015	3.3 ¹	6.4 ¹	73.1 ¹	490	58.1 ¹	56.7 ¹	59.5 ¹
	2017	473
	2020 ¹	3.2	6.0	64.9	...	60.2	58.7	61.7
Denmark	2010	0.5 ^{1,16}	1.9 ^{1,16}	3.7 ^{1,16}	5	78.6 ^{1,16}	76.4 ^{1,16}	80.8 ^{1,16}
Danemark	2015	0.5 ^{1,16}	1.7 ^{1,16}	3.5 ^{1,16}	4	80.1 ^{1,16}	78.1 ^{1,16}	82.2 ^{1,16}
	2017	4
	2020 ^{1,16}	0.4	1.8	3.1	...	80.7	78.7	82.7
Djibouti	2010	1.4 ¹	3.6 ¹	63.4 ¹	283	59.1 ¹	57.6 ¹	60.5 ¹
Djibouti	2015	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	55.7 ¹	247	61.6 ¹	60.0 ¹	63.2 ¹
	2017	248
	2020 ¹	1.6	2.8	33.4	...	66.5	64.6	68.7
Dominica ¹	2010	0.1
Dominique ¹	2015	0.1
	2020	0.2

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Dominican Republic République dominicaine	2010	1.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	29.5 ¹	96	71.4 ¹	68.5 ¹	74.6 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	27.5 ¹	94	72.6 ¹	69.6 ¹	75.9 ¹
	2017	95
	2020 ¹	1.1	2.4	25.9	...	73.8	70.7	77.1
Ecuador Équateur	2010	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	19.1 ¹	78	74.6 ¹	71.7 ¹	77.6 ¹
	2015	1.5 ¹	2.6 ¹	15.1 ¹	63	75.6 ¹	72.8 ¹	78.5 ¹
	2017	59
	2020 ¹	1.7	2.4	13.6	...	76.7	74.0	79.6
Egypt Égypte	2010	1.8 ¹	3.0 ¹	23.5 ¹	45	69.9 ¹	67.6 ¹	72.2 ¹
	2015	2.2 ¹	3.5 ¹	18.9 ¹	39	70.8 ¹	68.7 ¹	73.1 ¹
	2017	37
	2020 ¹	2.0	3.3	15.6	...	71.7	69.5	74.1
El Salvador El Salvador	2010	0.4 ¹	2.4 ¹	21.6 ¹	54	70.6 ¹	65.9 ¹	75.1 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	2.2 ¹	17.7 ¹	48	71.8 ¹	67.0 ¹	76.3 ¹
	2017	46
	2020 ¹	0.5	2.1	14.6	...	73.0	68.1	77.5
Equatorial Guinea Guinée équatoriale	2010	4.6 ¹	5.4 ¹	84.6 ¹	308	54.9 ¹	53.9 ¹	56.0 ¹
	2015	4.3 ¹	5.0 ¹	73.8 ¹	296	56.5 ¹	55.4 ¹	57.8 ¹
	2017	301
	2020 ¹	3.7	4.6	66.1	...	58.2	57.3	59.4
Eritrea Érythrée	2010	2.3 ¹	4.8 ¹	51.6 ¹	567	60.7 ¹	58.7 ¹	62.7 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	4.4 ¹	45.0 ¹	518	63.4 ¹	61.4 ¹	65.6 ¹
	2017	480
	2020 ¹	1.2	4.1	34.7	...	65.7	63.6	68.0
Estonia Estonie	2010	-0.4 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.7 ¹	11	73.8 ¹	68.3 ¹	79.0 ¹
	2015	-0.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	3.2 ¹	10	76.8 ¹	71.9 ¹	81.2 ¹
	2017	9
	2020 ¹	0.2	1.6	2.0	...	78.5	74.0	82.5
Eswatini Eswatini	2010	0.7 ¹	3.6 ¹	74.2 ¹	450	43.8 ¹	42.0 ¹	46.0 ¹
	2015	0.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	51.6 ¹	435	50.7 ¹	47.8 ¹	54.0 ¹
	2017	437
	2020 ¹	1.0	3.0	41.4	...	59.3	55.2	63.9
Ethiopia Éthiopie	2010	2.8 ¹	5.5 ¹	59.8 ¹	597	59.1 ¹	57.6 ¹	60.6 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	4.9 ¹	45.8 ¹	446	63.7 ¹	61.9 ¹	65.5 ¹
	2017	401
	2020 ¹	2.6	4.3	37.0	...	66.0	64.1	67.9
Falkland Islands (Malvinas) ^{1,17} Îles Falkland (Malvinas) ^{1,17}	2010	-0.3
	2015	-0.5
	2020	4.1
Faroe Islands ¹ Îles Féroé ¹	2010	-0.0
	2015	0.1
	2020	0.3
Fiji Fidji	2010	0.9 ¹	2.8 ¹	19.6 ¹	39	66.4 ¹	64.9 ¹	68.0 ¹
	2015	0.2 ¹	2.8 ¹	20.0 ¹	35	66.9 ¹	65.4 ¹	68.6 ¹
	2017	34
	2020 ¹	0.6	2.8	20.3	...	67.3	65.6	69.1
Finland Finlande	2010	0.4 ^{1,18}	1.8 ^{1,18}	2.7 ^{1,18}	4	79.5 ^{1,18}	76.1 ^{1,18}	82.9 ^{1,18}
	2015	0.4 ^{1,18}	1.8 ^{1,18}	2.1 ^{1,18}	3	80.7 ^{1,18}	77.7 ^{1,18}	83.7 ^{1,18}
	2017	3
	2020 ^{1,18}	0.2	1.5	1.7	...	81.6	78.8	84.5
France France	2010	0.6 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.7 ¹	9	81.0 ¹	77.5 ¹	84.3 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.5 ¹	8	81.9 ¹	78.7 ¹	85.0 ¹
	2017	8
	2020 ¹	0.3	1.9	3.0	...	82.5	79.4	85.4
French Guiana ¹ Guyane française ¹	2010	2.8	3.6	10.5	...	78.0	75.0	81.5
	2015	2.3	3.4	9.1	...	79.3	76.2	82.8
	2020	2.7	3.4	8.7	...	79.7	76.7	83.0
French Polynesia ¹ Polynésie française ¹	2010	0.6	2.2	8.8	...	75.0	72.8	77.5
	2015	0.5	2.0	6.9	...	76.1	74.0	78.6
	2020	0.6	2.0	6.7	...	77.4	75.3	79.7

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Gabon Gabon	2010	3.1 ¹	4.2 ¹	49.9 ¹	314	59.6 ¹	58.2 ¹	61.0 ¹
	2015	3.6 ¹	4.1 ¹	41.9 ¹	261	63.3 ¹	61.9 ¹	64.8 ¹
	2017	252
	2020 ¹	2.7	4.0	35.3	...	66.1	64.0	68.2
Gambia Gambie	2010	3.0 ¹	5.7 ¹	52.4 ¹	661	58.9 ¹	57.6 ¹	60.2 ¹
	2015	3.0 ¹	5.5 ¹	49.8 ¹	625	60.3 ¹	59.1 ¹	61.6 ¹
	2017	597
	2020 ¹	2.9	5.3	44.8	...	61.5	60.2	63.0
Georgia Géorgie	2010	-0.5 ^{1,19}	1.8 ^{1,19}	18.2 ^{1,19}	32	70.7 ^{1,19}	66.2 ^{1,19}	75.3 ^{1,19}
	2015	-0.4 ^{1,19}	2.0 ^{1,19}	12.9 ^{1,19}	27	72.3 ^{1,19}	67.8 ^{1,19}	76.8 ^{1,19}
	2017	25
	2020 ^{1,19}	-0.2	2.1	9.4	...	73.5	69.1	77.9
Germany Allemagne	2010	-0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.7 ¹	6	79.7 ¹	77.0 ¹	82.4 ¹
	2015	0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.4 ¹	5	80.4 ¹	77.9 ¹	82.9 ¹
	2017	7
	2020 ¹	0.5	1.6	3.2	...	81.1	78.7	83.6
Ghana Ghana	2010	2.5 ¹	4.4 ¹	53.7 ¹	339	60.1 ¹	59.2 ¹	61.1 ¹
	2015	2.3 ¹	4.2 ¹	44.8 ¹	320	61.8 ¹	60.9 ¹	62.7 ¹
	2017	308
	2020 ¹	2.2	3.9	35.6	...	63.7	62.6	64.7
Gibraltar ¹ Gibraltar ¹	2010	0.2
	2015	0.1
	2020	-0.0
Greece Grèce	2010	-0.6 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.5 ¹	3	80.0 ¹	77.3 ¹	82.8 ¹
	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.3 ¹	3.3 ¹	3	81.1 ¹	78.5 ¹	83.7 ¹
	2017	3
	2020 ¹	-0.4	1.3	2.8	...	82.0	79.5	84.5
Greenland ¹ Groenland ¹	2010	-0.1
	2015	-0.1
	2020	0.1
Grenada Grenade	2010	0.3 ¹	2.3 ¹	12.3 ¹	29	73.1 ¹	70.6 ¹	75.7 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	2.2 ¹	13.7 ¹	25	72.6 ¹	70.3 ¹	75.2 ¹
	2017	25
	2020 ¹	0.5	2.1	15.0	...	72.4	70.1	75.0
Guadeloupe ¹ Guadeloupe ¹	2010	0.2	2.2	7.0	...	79.4	75.7	82.9
	2015	-0.3	2.2	5.8	...	80.6	76.8	84.0
	2020	-0.0	2.2	4.6	...	81.8	78.1	85.2
Guam ¹ Guam ¹	2010	0.1	2.5	11.4	...	77.4	74.7	80.3
	2015	0.3	2.4	10.1	...	78.5	75.5	81.8
	2020	0.8	2.3	8.7	...	79.8	76.5	83.3
Guatemala Guatemala	2010	2.2 ¹	3.6 ¹	31.3 ¹	129	70.5 ¹	67.3 ¹	73.7 ¹
	2015	2.1 ¹	3.2 ¹	26.9 ¹	103	72.4 ¹	69.2 ¹	75.6 ¹
	2017	95
	2020 ¹	1.9	2.9	20.7	...	73.9	71.0	76.8
Guinea Guinée	2010	2.2 ¹	5.5 ¹	77.7 ¹	747	55.6 ¹	54.5 ¹	56.4 ¹
	2015	2.3 ¹	5.1 ¹	65.7 ¹	699	58.0 ¹	57.5 ¹	58.4 ¹
	2017	576
	2020 ¹	2.8	4.7	51.6	...	61.0	60.3	61.5
Guinea-Bissau Guinée-Bissau	2010	2.5 ¹	5.2 ¹	85.2 ¹	779	53.3 ¹	50.9 ¹	55.6 ¹
	2015	2.6 ¹	4.9 ¹	68.1 ¹	694	55.9 ¹	53.6 ¹	58.2 ¹
	2017	667
	2020 ¹	2.5	4.5	57.1	...	57.8	55.8	59.7
Guyana Guyana	2010	0.1 ¹	2.7 ¹	32.0 ¹	179	67.4 ¹	64.2 ¹	70.8 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	2.6 ¹	31.7 ¹	172	68.7 ¹	65.5 ¹	72.2 ¹
	2017	169
	2020 ¹	0.5	2.5	26.8	...	69.7	66.7	72.9
Haiti Haïti	2010	1.6 ¹	3.6 ¹	63.8 ¹	506	59.7 ¹	57.7 ¹	61.6 ¹
	2015	1.4 ¹	3.3 ¹	61.0 ¹	488	61.4 ¹	59.3 ¹	63.5 ¹
	2017	480
	2020 ¹	1.3	3.0	54.3	...	63.5	61.4	65.7

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Holy See ^{1,20}	2010	-0.0
Saint-Siège ^{1,20}	2015	-0.0
	2020	0.1
Honduras	2010	2.2 ¹	3.2 ¹	23.3 ¹	74	72.7 ¹	70.3 ¹	75.0 ¹
Honduras	2015	1.8 ¹	2.7 ¹	18.4 ¹	67	73.9 ¹	71.6 ¹	76.3 ¹
	2017	65
	2020 ¹	1.7	2.5	15.0	...	75.0	72.7	77.3
Hungary	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	5.7 ¹	13	73.7 ¹	69.6 ¹	77.8 ¹
Hongrie	2015	-0.3 ¹	1.3 ¹	5.0 ¹	12	75.3 ¹	71.6 ¹	78.7 ¹
	2017	12
	2020 ¹	-0.2	1.5	4.1	...	76.6	73.0	80.1
Iceland	2010	1.6 ¹	2.1 ¹	2.0 ¹	5	81.4 ¹	79.6 ¹	83.2 ¹
Islande	2015	0.6 ¹	2.0 ¹	1.6 ¹	4	82.2 ¹	80.6 ¹	83.8 ¹
	2017	4
	2020 ¹	0.7	1.8	1.3	...	82.8	81.2	84.3
India	2010	1.5 ¹	2.8 ¹	49.5 ¹	210	65.5 ¹	64.7 ¹	66.4 ¹
Inde	2015	1.2 ¹	2.4 ¹	39.1 ¹	158	67.8 ¹	66.7 ¹	69.0 ¹
	2017	145
	2020 ¹	1.0	2.2	32.0	...	69.3	68.1	70.5
Indonesia	2010	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	30.4 ¹	228	68.3 ¹	66.4 ¹	70.3 ¹
Indonésie	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	25.0 ¹	192	70.0 ¹	67.9 ¹	72.2 ¹
	2017	177
	2020 ¹	1.1	2.3	18.9	...	71.4	69.3	73.6
Iran (Islamic Republic of)	2010	1.1 ¹	1.8 ¹	19.1 ¹	22	72.7 ¹	71.0 ¹	74.6 ¹
Iran (Rép. islamique d')	2015	1.2 ¹	1.9 ¹	15.2 ¹	17	75.0 ¹	74.0 ¹	76.2 ¹
	2017	16
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.2	12.8	...	76.3	75.3	77.6
Iraq	2010	2.0 ¹	4.4 ¹	31.7 ¹	70	68.0 ¹	64.9 ¹	71.3 ¹
Iraq	2015	3.6 ¹	4.3 ¹	28.5 ¹	83	69.4 ¹	67.2 ¹	71.6 ¹
	2017	79
	2020 ¹	2.5	3.7	24.1	...	70.4	68.3	72.4
Ireland	2010	1.9 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.7 ¹	6	79.7 ¹	77.4 ¹	82.0 ¹
Irlande	2015	0.4 ¹	2.0 ¹	3.4 ¹	6	80.6 ¹	78.7 ¹	82.5 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	1.2	1.8	2.7	...	82.0	80.4	83.7
Isle of Man ¹	2010	1.1
Île de Man ¹	2015	-0.4
	2020	0.4
Israel	2010	2.4 ¹	2.9 ¹	4.0 ¹	4	80.9 ¹	79.0 ¹	82.8 ¹
Israël	2015	1.7 ¹	3.0 ¹	3.4 ¹	3	81.9 ¹	80.0 ¹	83.7 ¹
	2017	3
	2020 ¹	1.6	3.0	2.7	...	82.7	81.0	84.3
Italy	2010	0.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.4 ¹	2	81.5 ¹	78.8 ¹	84.1 ¹
Italie	2015	0.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.0 ¹	2	82.4 ¹	79.9 ¹	84.7 ¹
	2017	2
	2020 ¹	-0.0	1.3	2.6	...	83.3	81.0	85.4
Jamaica	2010	0.5 ¹	2.3 ¹	16.7 ¹	79	74.2 ¹	72.8 ¹	75.6 ¹
Jamaïque	2015	0.6 ¹	2.1 ¹	14.9 ¹	78	74.0 ¹	72.5 ¹	75.5 ¹
	2017	80
	2020 ¹	0.5	2.0	11.8	...	74.3	72.8	75.9
Japan	2010	-0.0 ¹	1.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	6	82.7 ¹	79.2 ¹	86.0 ¹
Japon	2015	-0.1 ¹	1.4 ¹	2.2 ¹	5	83.3 ¹	80.1 ¹	86.5 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	-0.2	1.4	1.8	...	84.4	81.3	87.5
Jordan	2010	4.6 ¹	3.8 ¹	19.7 ¹	53	73.0 ¹	71.5 ¹	74.6 ¹
Jordanie	2015	4.9 ¹	3.4 ¹	17.1 ¹	48	73.8 ¹	72.2 ¹	75.5 ¹
	2017	46
	2020 ¹	1.9	2.8	14.6	...	74.3	72.7	76.1

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Kazakhstan Kazakhstan	2010	1.1 ¹	2.5 ¹	23.9 ¹	22	66.1 ¹	60.6 ¹	71.9 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.7 ¹	14.1 ¹	12	69.1 ¹	64.3 ¹	73.9 ¹
	2017	10
	2020 ¹	1.3	2.8	7.7	...	73.2	68.8	77.4
Kenya Kenya	2010	2.8 ¹	4.7 ¹	51.1 ¹	432	58.5 ¹	56.7 ¹	60.3 ¹
	2015	2.6 ¹	4.1 ¹	41.6 ¹	353	62.9 ¹	60.6 ¹	65.2 ¹
	2017	342
	2020 ¹	2.3	3.5	36.3	...	66.2	63.8	68.5
Kiribati Kiribati	2010	2.2 ¹	3.9 ¹	51.4 ¹	112	65.0 ¹	61.5 ¹	68.6 ¹
	2015	1.5 ¹	3.8 ¹	47.9 ¹	97	66.5 ¹	62.5 ¹	70.7 ¹
	2017	92
	2020 ¹	1.5	3.6	43.0	...	68.0	63.9	72.0
Kuwait Koweït	2010	5.5 ¹	2.4 ¹	9.7 ¹	10	73.8 ¹	73.1 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2015	5.0 ¹	2.1 ¹	8.2 ¹	11	74.9 ¹	74.1 ¹	75.9 ¹
	2017	12
	2020 ¹	2.1	2.1	7.1	...	75.3	74.6	76.4
Kyrgyzstan Kirghizistan	2010	1.3 ¹	2.8 ¹	30.2 ¹	79	67.5 ¹	63.5 ¹	71.7 ¹
	2015	1.9 ¹	3.3 ¹	19.5 ¹	66	70.3 ¹	66.4 ¹	74.3 ¹
	2017	60
	2020 ¹	1.8	3.0	15.5	...	71.2	67.2	75.4
Lao People's Dem. Rep. Rép. dém. populaire lao	2010	1.7 ¹	3.4 ¹	57.5 ¹	292	63.0 ¹	61.2 ¹	64.8 ¹
	2015	1.5 ¹	2.9 ¹	47.0 ¹	209	65.5 ¹	63.7 ¹	67.3 ¹
	2017	185
	2020 ¹	1.5	2.7	38.8	...	67.4	65.7	69.2
Latvia Lettonie	2010	-1.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	7.8 ¹	26	71.6 ¹	66.0 ¹	77.0 ¹
	2015	-1.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	5.2 ¹	23	74.1 ¹	69.0 ¹	78.8 ¹
	2017	19
	2020 ¹	-1.1	1.7	3.3	...	75.1	69.9	79.8
Lebanon Liban	2010	1.1 ¹	1.9 ¹	10.6 ¹	23	77.8 ¹	76.0 ¹	79.7 ¹
	2015	5.5 ¹	2.1 ¹	9.6 ¹	29	78.6 ¹	76.9 ¹	80.6 ¹
	2017	29
	2020 ¹	0.9	2.1	9.4	...	78.8	77.0	80.8
Lesotho Lesotho	2010	--0.0 ¹	3.4 ¹	74.9 ¹	594	43.1 ¹	40.6 ¹	45.8 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	3.3 ¹	65.4 ¹	574	48.2 ¹	45.2 ¹	51.3 ¹
	2017	544
	2020 ¹	0.8	3.2	62.3	...	53.5	50.4	56.8
Liberia Libéria	2010	3.8 ¹	5.2 ¹	72.9 ¹	708	58.1 ¹	56.4 ¹	59.8 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	4.8 ¹	60.1 ¹	691	60.7 ¹	59.3 ¹	62.2 ¹
	2017	661
	2020 ¹	2.5	4.4	54.1	...	63.6	62.2	65.0
Libya Libye	2010	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	17.6 ¹	53	72.3 ¹	70.1 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2015	0.7 ¹	2.5 ¹	13.0 ¹	70	71.7 ¹	68.9 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2017	72
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.3	10.5	...	72.7	69.9	75.7
Liechtenstein ¹ Liechtenstein ¹	2010	0.7
	2015	0.8
	2020	0.4
Lithuania Lituanie	2010	-1.4 ¹	1.4 ¹	6.0 ¹	10	71.9 ¹	66.0 ¹	77.8 ¹
	2015	-1.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	4.4 ¹	9	74.0 ¹	68.5 ¹	79.3 ¹
	2017	8
	2020 ¹	-1.5	1.7	4.0	...	75.7	70.0	81.1
Luxembourg Luxembourg	2010	2.1 ¹	1.6 ¹	2.3 ¹	8	79.5 ¹	76.7 ¹	82.2 ¹
	2015	2.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	3.4 ¹	5	81.1 ¹	78.8 ¹	83.5 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	2.0	1.5	2.9	...	82.0	79.8	84.2
Madagascar Madagascar	2010	2.9 ¹	4.8 ¹	45.5 ¹	453	62.2 ¹	60.8 ¹	63.7 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	4.4 ¹	36.8 ¹	363	64.5 ¹	63.0 ¹	66.0 ¹
	2017	335
	2020 ¹	2.7	4.1	29.0	...	66.5	64.9	68.1

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Malawi	2010	2.8 ¹	5.7 ¹	68.4 ¹	444	51.3 ¹	48.7 ¹	54.0 ¹
Malawi	2015	2.8 ¹	4.9 ¹	52.6 ¹	370	59.6 ¹	56.6 ¹	62.5 ¹
	2017	349
	2020 ¹	2.7	4.3	41.3	...	63.4	60.3	66.6
Malaysia	2010	1.9 ^{1,21}	2.2 ^{1,21}	7.0 ^{1,21}	30	74.0 ^{1,21}	72.0 ^{1,21}	76.3 ^{1,21}
Malaysia	2015	1.4 ^{1,21}	2.1 ^{1,21}	6.4 ^{1,21}	30	75.0 ^{1,21}	73.0 ^{1,21}	77.2 ^{1,21}
	2017	29
	2020 ^{1,21}	1.3	2.0	5.9	...	75.9	74.0	78.1
Maldives	2010	2.7 ¹	2.3 ¹	14.8 ¹	67	74.8 ¹	73.7 ¹	76.2 ¹
Maldives	2015	4.4 ¹	2.1 ¹	9.0 ¹	54	76.8 ¹	75.5 ¹	78.5 ¹
	2017	53
	2020 ¹	3.4	1.9	6.8	...	78.5	77.1	80.4
Mali	2010	3.3 ¹	6.7 ¹	89.1 ¹	660	54.0 ¹	53.4 ¹	54.7 ¹
Mali	2015	2.9 ¹	6.4 ¹	78.5 ¹	620	56.2 ¹	55.6 ¹	56.9 ¹
	2017	562
	2020 ¹	3.0	5.9	65.8	...	58.7	58.0	59.5
Malta	2010	0.5 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.6 ¹	8	80.3 ¹	78.1 ¹	82.4 ¹
Malta	2015	0.9 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.5 ¹	7	81.4 ¹	79.4 ¹	83.4 ¹
	2017	6
	2020 ¹	0.4	1.5	5.0	...	82.3	80.4	84.1
Marshall Islands ¹	2010	0.4
Îles Marshall ¹	2015	0.4
	2020	0.6
Martinique ¹	2010	-0.1	2.0	7.6	...	80.1	76.7	83.2
Martinique ¹	2015	-0.8	2.0	6.4	...	81.2	77.8	84.4
	2020	-0.2	1.9	5.6	...	82.3	78.9	85.4
Mauritania	2010	2.9 ¹	5.1 ¹	65.6 ¹	824	61.9 ¹	60.1 ¹	63.7 ¹
Mauritania	2015	2.9 ¹	4.9 ¹	58.9 ¹	785	63.2 ¹	61.4 ¹	65.0 ¹
	2017	766
	2020 ¹	2.8	4.6	53.4	...	64.6	63.0	66.2
Mauritius	2010	0.4 ^{1,22}	1.7 ^{1,22}	13.2 ^{1,22}	66	72.8 ^{1,22}	69.4 ^{1,22}	76.3 ^{1,22}
Mauritius	2015	0.2 ^{1,22}	1.5 ^{1,22}	12.0 ^{1,22}	73	74.1 ^{1,22}	70.7 ^{1,22}	77.7 ^{1,22}
	2017	61
	2020 ^{1,22}	0.2	1.4	11.2	...	74.8	71.4	78.3
Mayotte ¹	2010	3.2	4.6	5.6	...	78.0	74.5	81.9
Mayotte ¹	2015	2.8	4.1	4.2	...	79.3	76.0	82.9
	2020	2.6	3.7	4.2	...	79.3	76.0	82.9
Mexico	2010	1.5 ¹	2.4 ¹	17.1 ¹	46	75.2 ¹	72.4 ¹	78.0 ¹
Mexico	2015	1.3 ¹	2.3 ¹	15.2 ¹	36	74.9 ¹	72.0 ¹	77.9 ¹
	2017	33
	2020 ¹	1.1	2.1	13.5	...	75.0	72.1	77.8
Micronesia (Fed. States of)	2010	-0.6 ¹	3.6 ¹	35.0 ¹	110	66.0 ¹	64.5 ¹	67.7 ¹
Micronésie (États féd. de)	2015	1.1 ¹	3.3 ¹	30.3 ¹	95	66.9 ¹	65.3 ¹	68.6 ¹
	2017	88
	2020 ¹	1.1	3.1	23.5	...	67.7	66.1	69.4
Monaco ¹	2010	1.0
Monaco ¹	2015	1.1
	2020	0.8
Mongolia	2010	1.5 ¹	2.4 ¹	30.5 ¹	66	66.1 ¹	62.4 ¹	70.3 ¹
Mongolie	2015	2.0 ¹	2.8 ¹	22.8 ¹	47	68.5 ¹	64.5 ¹	72.7 ¹
	2017	45
	2020 ¹	1.8	2.9	18.1	...	69.5	65.5	73.8
Montenegro	2010	0.3 ¹	1.8 ¹	10.9 ¹	7	74.2 ¹	71.9 ¹	76.5 ¹
Monténégro	2015	0.1 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.3 ¹	6	76.1 ¹	73.6 ¹	78.5 ¹
	2017	6
	2020 ¹	-0.0	1.8	2.8	...	76.7	74.2	79.1
Montserrat ¹	2010	0.3
Montserrat ¹	2015	0.3
	2020	0.1

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Morocco Maroc	2010	1.2 ¹	2.5 ¹	26.6 ¹	92	73.4 ¹	72.1 ¹	74.7 ¹
	2015	1.4 ¹	2.6 ¹	24.2 ¹	74	75.0 ¹	73.7 ¹	76.3 ¹
	2017	70
	2020 ¹	1.3	2.4	19.9	...	76.3	75.1	77.5
Mozambique Mozambique	2010	2.8 ¹	5.5 ¹	78.7 ¹	412	51.1 ¹	48.8 ¹	53.3 ¹
	2015	2.8 ¹	5.2 ¹	62.8 ¹	318	54.2 ¹	51.5 ¹	56.8 ¹
	2017	289
	2020 ¹	2.9	4.9	53.9	...	60.1	57.0	62.9
Myanmar Myanmar	2010	0.7 ¹	2.5 ¹	52.0 ¹	265	62.4 ¹	59.1 ¹	65.8 ¹
	2015	0.8 ¹	2.3 ¹	43.7 ¹	246	64.7 ¹	61.3 ¹	68.0 ¹
	2017	250
	2020 ¹	0.6	2.2	38.4	...	66.8	63.7	69.8
Namibia Namibie	2010	1.8 ¹	3.6 ¹	43.5 ¹	266	53.0 ¹	51.5 ¹	54.4 ¹
	2015	1.8 ¹	3.6 ¹	38.6 ¹	217	60.4 ¹	57.7 ¹	63.0 ¹
	2017	195
	2020 ¹	1.9	3.4	33.4	...	63.0	60.0	65.8
Nauru ¹ Nauru ¹	2010	0.3
	2015	0.7
	2020	0.8
Nepal Népal	2010	1.0 ¹	2.8 ¹	42.6 ¹	305	66.5 ¹	65.2 ¹	67.8 ¹
	2015	-0.0 ¹	2.3 ¹	33.8 ¹	236	68.6 ¹	67.3 ¹	70.0 ¹
	2017	186
	2020 ¹	1.5	1.9	27.9	...	70.3	68.8	71.7
Netherlands Pays-Bas	2010	0.4 ¹	1.7 ¹	4.1 ¹	7	80.2 ¹	78.0 ¹	82.2 ¹
	2015	0.3 ¹	1.7 ¹	3.5 ¹	6	81.3 ¹	79.4 ¹	83.1 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	0.2	1.7	2.5	...	82.1	80.3	83.8
New Caledonia ¹ Nouvelle-Calédonie ¹	2010	1.4	2.3	15.1	...	75.2	72.4	78.3
	2015	1.3	2.2	13.0	...	76.3	73.7	79.3
	2020	1.0	2.0	11.5	...	77.3	74.7	80.2
New Zealand Nouvelle-Zélande	2010	1.1 ¹	2.1 ¹	5.0 ¹	11	80.3 ¹	78.3 ¹	82.3 ¹
	2015	1.1 ¹	2.0 ¹	4.4 ¹	10	81.3 ¹	79.5 ¹	83.1 ¹
	2017	9
	2020 ¹	0.9	1.9	3.8	...	82.1	80.3	83.8
Nicaragua Nicaragua	2010	1.4 ¹	2.7 ¹	23.1 ¹	112	71.7 ¹	68.6 ¹	74.9 ¹
	2015	1.3 ¹	2.5 ¹	17.8 ¹	101	73.1 ¹	69.8 ¹	76.4 ¹
	2017	98
	2020 ¹	1.3	2.4	16.8	...	74.2	70.6	77.7
Niger Niger	2010	3.8 ¹	7.6 ¹	67.6 ¹	663	55.3 ¹	54.5 ¹	56.2 ¹
	2015	3.9 ¹	7.4 ¹	55.9 ¹	555	59.2 ¹	58.1 ¹	60.3 ¹
	2017	509
	2020 ¹	3.8	7.0	46.3	...	61.8	60.7	63.0
Nigeria Nigéria	2010	2.6 ¹	5.9 ¹	89.3 ¹	978	49.8 ¹	49.0 ¹	50.5 ¹
	2015	2.7 ¹	5.7 ¹	75.0 ¹	931	52.0 ¹	51.2 ¹	52.8 ¹
	2017	917
	2020 ¹	2.6	5.4	62.1	...	54.2	53.3	55.1
Niue ¹ Nioué ¹	2010	-0.8
	2015	-0.1
	2020	0.1
Northern Mariana Islands ¹ Îles Mariannes du Nord ¹	2010	-0.9
	2015	0.7
	2020	0.6
Norway Norvège	2010	1.1 ^{1,23}	1.9 ^{1,23}	3.0 ^{1,23}	4	80.6 ^{1,23}	78.3 ^{1,23}	82.8 ^{1,23}
	2015	1.2 ^{1,23}	1.8 ^{1,23}	2.4 ^{1,23}	3	81.6 ^{1,23}	79.5 ^{1,23}	83.6 ^{1,23}
	2017	2
	2020 ^{1,23}	0.8	1.7	2.1	...	82.2	80.2	84.2
Oman Oman	2010	3.8 ¹	2.9 ¹	9.8 ¹	18	75.1 ¹	73.2 ¹	77.5 ¹
	2015	6.8 ¹	2.9 ¹	9.6 ¹	19	76.2 ¹	74.5 ¹	78.7 ¹
	2017	19
	2020 ¹	3.6	2.9	7.3	...	77.5	75.8	80.1

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Other non-specified areas ¹ Autres zones non-spécifiées ¹	2010	0.4	1.1	5.2	...	78.2	75.2	81.5
	2015	0.3	1.1	4.2	...	79.3	76.4	82.3
	2020	0.2	1.2	3.7	...	80.2	77.5	83.0
Pakistan	2010	2.3 ¹	4.2 ¹	75.6 ¹	191	64.5 ¹	63.6 ¹	65.5 ¹
Pakistan	2015	2.1 ¹	3.8 ¹	68.1 ¹	154	66.0 ¹	65.1 ¹	67.0 ¹
	2017	140
	2020 ¹	2.0	3.6	61.3	...	67.0	66.1	68.0
Palau ¹	2010	-1.9
Palaos ¹	2015	-0.3
	2020	0.5
Panama	2010	1.8 ¹	2.6 ¹	17.8 ¹	79	76.3 ¹	73.5 ¹	79.3 ¹
Panama	2015	1.7 ¹	2.6 ¹	16.0 ¹	58	77.3 ¹	74.4 ¹	80.4 ¹
	2017	52
	2020 ¹	1.7	2.5	14.1	...	78.2	75.1	81.5
Papua New Guinea Papouasie-Nvl-Guinée	2010	2.4 ¹	4.1 ¹	54.5 ¹	168	61.3 ¹	60.0 ¹	62.7 ¹
	2015	2.1 ¹	3.8 ¹	48.3 ¹	151	62.7 ¹	61.4 ¹	64.1 ¹
	2017	145
	2020 ¹	2.0	3.6	41.9	...	64.2	62.9	65.5
Paraguay	2010	1.4 ¹	2.9 ¹	24.1 ¹	108	72.1 ¹	70.2 ¹	74.2 ¹
Paraguay	2015	1.4 ¹	2.6 ¹	20.8 ¹	88	73.2 ¹	71.3 ¹	75.2 ¹
	2017	84
	2020 ¹	1.3	2.4	19.0	...	74.1	72.1	76.2
Peru Pérou	2010	0.8 ¹	2.7 ¹	18.1 ¹	104	73.7 ¹	71.3 ¹	76.1 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	2.4 ¹	14.1 ¹	94	75.1 ¹	72.6 ¹	77.7 ¹
	2017	88
	2020 ¹	1.6	2.3	12.8	...	76.4	73.7	79.2
Philippines Philippines	2010	1.7 ¹	3.3 ¹	25.5 ¹	144	69.4 ¹	65.8 ¹	73.4 ¹
	2015	1.7 ¹	3.1 ¹	23.7 ¹	127	70.2 ¹	66.2 ¹	74.6 ¹
	2017	121
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.6	19.7	...	71.0	67.1	75.3
Poland Pologne	2010	--0.0 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.7 ¹	3	75.6 ¹	71.3 ¹	79.8 ¹
	2015	-0.2 ¹	1.3 ¹	4.4 ¹	2	77.1 ¹	73.1 ¹	81.2 ¹
	2017	2
	2020 ¹	-0.1	1.4	3.3	...	78.5	74.5	82.4
Portugal Portugal	2010	0.2 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.3 ¹	9	79.3 ¹	76.0 ¹	82.5 ¹
	2015	-0.4 ¹	1.3 ¹	2.9 ¹	9	80.6 ¹	77.5 ¹	83.7 ¹
	2017	8
	2020 ¹	-0.3	1.3	3.0	...	81.8	78.7	84.6
Puerto Rico Porto Rico	2010	-0.3 ¹	1.7 ¹	7.2 ¹	21	77.9 ¹	74.0 ¹	81.8 ¹
	2015	-1.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	6.4 ¹	20	79.1 ¹	75.4 ¹	82.7 ¹
	2017	21
	2020 ¹	-3.3	1.2	5.5	...	79.9	76.2	83.3
Qatar Qatar	2010	15.3 ¹	2.2 ¹	8.3 ¹	10	78.7 ¹	77.6 ¹	80.3 ¹
	2015	6.5 ¹	2.0 ¹	7.3 ¹	9	79.5 ¹	78.3 ¹	81.1 ¹
	2017	9
	2020 ¹	2.3	1.9	6.3	...	80.0	78.9	81.8
Republic of Korea République de Corée	2010	0.3 ¹	1.2 ¹	3.5 ¹	15	79.5 ¹	76.0 ¹	82.7 ¹
	2015	0.5 ¹	1.2 ¹	3.0 ¹	12	81.3 ¹	77.9 ¹	84.4 ¹
	2017	11
	2020 ¹	0.2	1.1	2.1	...	82.8	79.6	85.7
Republic of Moldova République de Moldova	2010	-0.4 ^{1,24}	1.3 ^{1,24}	15.6 ^{1,24}	29	68.3 ^{1,24}	64.4 ^{1,24}	72.1 ^{1,24}
	2015	-0.1 ^{1,24}	1.3 ^{1,24}	14.2 ^{1,24}	22	71.0 ^{1,24}	66.7 ^{1,24}	75.2 ^{1,24}
	2017	19
	2020 ^{1,24}	-0.2	1.3	12.4	...	71.7	67.4	75.9
Réunion ¹ Réunion ¹	2010	1.0	2.4	5.6	...	78.2	74.5	81.9
	2015	0.8	2.4	4.2	...	79.5	76.0	82.9
	2020	0.7	2.3	2.7	...	80.0	77.3	83.8

3

Population growth and indicators of fertility and mortality (*continued*)Croissance démographique et indicateurs de fécondité et mortalité (*suite*)

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Romania	2010	-0.9 ¹	1.5 ¹	12.0 ¹	27	73.1 ¹	69.5 ¹	76.7 ¹
Roumanie	2015	-0.5 ¹	1.5 ¹	8.4 ¹	21	74.9 ¹	71.5 ¹	78.4 ¹
	2017	19
	2020 ¹	-0.7	1.6	6.7	...	75.8	72.4	79.3
Russian Federation	2010	--0.0 ¹	1.5 ¹	10.7 ¹	25	67.1 ¹	61.0 ¹	73.7 ¹
Fédération de Russie	2015	0.2 ¹	1.7 ¹	8.3 ¹	18	70.3 ¹	64.6 ¹	76.0 ¹
	2017	17
	2020 ¹	0.1	1.8	5.8	...	72.3	66.8	77.5
Rwanda	2010	2.5 ¹	4.9 ¹	62.7 ¹	373	60.0 ¹	58.5 ¹	61.5 ¹
Rwanda	2015	2.5 ¹	4.3 ¹	39.4 ¹	275	65.8 ¹	63.9 ¹	67.6 ¹
	2017	248
	2020 ¹	2.6	4.1	29.2	...	68.4	66.3	70.5
Saint Barthélemy ¹	2010	1.5
Saint-Barthélemy ¹	2015	1.0
	2020	0.4
Saint Helena ^{1,25}	2010	-0.7
Sainte-Hélène ^{1,25}	2015	2.5
	2020	0.7
Saint Kitts and Nevis ¹	2010	0.9
Saint-Kitts-et-Nevis ¹	2015	0.9
	2020	0.8
Saint Lucia	2010	1.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	16.3 ¹	109	74.5 ¹	73.0 ¹	76.0 ¹
Sainte-Lucie	2015	0.6 ¹	1.5 ¹	16.0 ¹	115	75.2 ¹	73.9 ¹	76.6 ¹
	2017	117
	2020 ¹	0.5	1.4	12.5	...	76.0	74.7	77.4
Saint Martin (French part) ¹	2010	1.9
St-Martin (partie française) ¹	2015	-0.9
	2020	1.5
Saint Pierre and Miquelon ¹	2010	0.8
Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon ¹	2015	-1.2
	2020	-0.7
Saint Vincent & Grenadines	2010	-0.1 ¹	2.1 ¹	19.5 ¹	63	71.6 ¹	69.4 ¹	74.1 ¹
Saint-Vincent-Grenadines	2015	0.2 ¹	2.0 ¹	17.4 ¹	64	71.9 ¹	69.6 ¹	74.5 ¹
	2017	68
	2020 ¹	0.3	1.9	14.6	...	72.4	70.1	74.9
Samoa	2010	0.7 ¹	4.5 ¹	16.6 ¹	58	71.0 ¹	68.8 ¹	73.5 ¹
Samoa	2015	0.8 ¹	4.2 ¹	15.1 ¹	45	72.3 ¹	70.2 ¹	74.5 ¹
	2017	43
	2020 ¹	0.5	3.9	13.4	...	73.1	71.1	75.2
San Marino ¹	2010	1.3
Saint-Marin ¹	2015	1.3
	2020	0.4
Sao Tome and Principe	2010	2.7 ¹	4.9 ¹	42.1 ¹	140	66.1 ¹	63.9 ¹	68.3 ¹
Sao Tomé-et-Príncipe	2015	2.0 ¹	4.6 ¹	32.1 ¹	130	68.5 ¹	66.2 ¹	70.8 ¹
	2017	130
	2020 ¹	1.9	4.4	26.4	...	70.0	67.7	72.5
Saudi Arabia	2010	2.8 ¹	3.2 ¹	12.2 ¹	19	73.5 ¹	72.1 ¹	75.1 ¹
Arabie saoudite	2015	2.9 ¹	2.7 ¹	8.7 ¹	17	74.4 ¹	73.1 ¹	76.0 ¹
	2017	17
	2020 ¹	1.9	2.3	6.3	...	74.9	73.7	76.5
Senegal	2010	2.7 ¹	5.1 ¹	47.5 ¹	447	62.5 ¹	61.1 ¹	63.9 ¹
Sénégal	2015	2.8 ¹	5.0 ¹	38.3 ¹	346	65.7 ¹	63.8 ¹	67.5 ¹
	2017	315
	2020 ¹	2.8	4.7	32.7	...	67.5	65.3	69.4
Serbia	2010	-0.4 ^{1,26}	1.6 ^{1,26}	7.1 ^{1,26}	12	73.4 ^{1,26}	70.8 ^{1,26}	76.2 ^{1,26}
Serbie	2015	-0.3 ^{1,26}	1.5 ^{1,26}	6.1 ^{1,26}	13	74.8 ^{1,26}	72.1 ^{1,26}	77.4 ^{1,26}
	2017	12
	2020 ^{1,26}	-0.3	1.5	4.9	...	75.8	73.2	78.4

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Seychelles	2010	0.6 ¹	2.3 ¹	12.2 ¹	55	72.6 ¹	68.9 ¹	76.6 ¹
Seychelles	2015	0.8 ¹	2.4 ¹	12.4 ¹	54	73.1 ¹	69.6 ¹	77.0 ¹
	2017	53
	2020 ¹	0.7	2.5	10.9	...	73.3	69.8	77.3
Sierra Leone	2010	2.6 ¹	5.6 ¹	122.1 ¹	1 360	47.0 ¹	46.2 ¹	47.8 ¹
Sierra Leone	2015	2.2 ¹	4.8 ¹	97.1 ¹	1 180	51.4 ¹	50.5 ¹	52.3 ¹
	2017	1 120
	2020 ¹	2.1	4.3	80.8	...	54.1	53.2	54.9
Singapore	2010	3.7 ¹	1.3 ¹	2.2 ¹	10	81.2 ¹	78.7 ¹	83.7 ¹
Singapore	2015	1.7 ¹	1.2 ¹	2.1 ¹	9	82.3 ¹	80.1 ¹	84.5 ¹
	2017	8
	2020 ¹	0.9	1.2	1.6	...	83.4	81.3	85.5
Sint Maarten (Dutch part) ¹	2010	0.4
St-Martin (partie néerland.) ¹	2015	3.1
	2020	1.4
Slovakia	2010	-0.0 ¹	1.3 ¹	6.2 ¹	6	74.8 ¹	70.8 ¹	78.6 ¹
Slovaquie	2015	0.1 ¹	1.4 ¹	5.4 ¹	6	76.2 ¹	72.5 ¹	79.8 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	0.1	1.5	4.8	...	77.3	73.7	80.8
Slovenia	2010	0.5 ¹	1.4 ¹	3.2 ¹	8	78.6 ¹	75.0 ¹	82.0 ¹
Slovénie	2015	0.3 ¹	1.6 ¹	2.2 ¹	7	80.1 ¹	77.1 ¹	83.1 ¹
	2017	7
	2020 ¹	0.1	1.6	1.9	...	81.1	78.3	83.9
Solomon Islands	2010	2.3 ¹	4.4 ¹	23.0 ¹	141	69.9 ¹	68.3 ¹	71.7 ¹
Îles Salomon	2015	2.7 ¹	4.4 ¹	20.2 ¹	112	71.4 ¹	69.8 ¹	73.3 ¹
	2017	104
	2020 ¹	2.6	4.4	15.5	...	72.8	71.1	74.6
Somalia	2010	2.8 ¹	7.1 ¹	89.8 ¹	985	53.2 ¹	51.7 ¹	54.8 ¹
Somalie	2015	2.7 ¹	6.6 ¹	79.4 ¹	855	54.9 ¹	53.3 ¹	56.5 ¹
	2017	829
	2020 ¹	2.8	6.1	69.3	...	56.9	55.3	58.7
South Africa	2010	1.3 ¹	2.6 ¹	48.1 ¹	171	54.7 ¹	52.3 ¹	57.3 ¹
Afrique du Sud	2015	1.6 ¹	2.6 ¹	32.9 ¹	125	61.0 ¹	57.8 ¹	64.2 ¹
	2017	119
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.4	27.2	...	63.6	60.2	67.1
South Sudan	2010	4.7 ¹	5.6 ¹	78.6 ¹	1 100	53.3 ¹	52.2 ¹	54.4 ¹
Soudan du sud	2015	2.4 ¹	5.2 ¹	65.8 ¹	1 110	56.1 ¹	54.6 ¹	57.5 ¹
	2017	1 150
	2020 ¹	0.9	4.7	64.4	...	57.4	56.0	58.9
Spain	2010	1.3 ^{1,27}	1.5 ^{1,27}	3.4 ^{1,27}	4	81.2 ^{1,27}	78.1 ^{1,27}	84.4 ^{1,27}
Espagne	2015	-0.1 ^{1,27}	1.3 ^{1,27}	2.9 ^{1,27}	4	82.5 ^{1,27}	79.6 ^{1,27}	85.3 ^{1,27}
	2017	4
	2020 ^{1,27}	-0.0	1.3	2.3	...	83.4	80.6	86.1
Sri Lanka	2010	0.7 ¹	2.3 ¹	10.2 ¹	38	74.9 ¹	71.5 ¹	78.5 ¹
Sri Lanka	2015	0.6 ¹	2.2 ¹	8.8 ¹	36	75.9 ¹	72.5 ¹	79.3 ¹
	2017	36
	2020 ¹	0.5	2.2	7.6	...	76.7	73.3	80.1
State of Palestine	2010	2.5 ^{1,28}	4.6 ^{1,28}	21.0 ^{1,28}	45	72.5 ^{1,28}	70.8 ^{1,28}	74.2 ^{1,28}
État de Palestine	2015	2.2 ^{1,28}	4.3 ^{1,28}	19.3 ^{1,28}	32	73.1 ^{1,28}	71.4 ^{1,28}	74.9 ^{1,28}
	2017	27
	2020 ^{1,28}	2.4	3.7	17.5	...	73.8	72.2	75.5
Sudan	2010	2.2 ¹	5.0 ¹	53.2 ¹	408	61.6 ¹	59.8 ¹	63.5 ¹
Soudan	2015	2.4 ¹	4.8 ¹	47.8 ¹	320	63.8 ¹	62.1 ¹	65.5 ¹
	2017	295
	2020 ¹	2.4	4.4	42.9	...	64.9	63.1	66.8
Suriname	2010	1.2 ¹	2.7 ¹	23.7 ¹	148	69.8 ¹	66.7 ¹	73.2 ¹
Suriname	2015	1.1 ¹	2.6 ¹	20.3 ¹	122	70.9 ¹	67.8 ¹	74.3 ¹
	2017	120
	2020 ¹	1.0	2.4	17.5	...	71.5	68.3	74.9

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Sweden Suède	2010	0.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	2.6 ¹	4	81.1 ¹	79.0 ¹	83.1 ¹
	2015	0.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	2.4 ¹	4	81.9 ¹	80.0 ¹	83.8 ¹
	2017	4
	2020 ¹	0.7	1.9	2.0	...	82.6	80.8	84.4
Switzerland Suisse	2010	1.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	4.2 ¹	6	81.8 ¹	79.3 ¹	84.1 ¹
	2015	1.2 ¹	1.5 ¹	3.9 ¹	5	82.7 ¹	80.5 ¹	84.8 ¹
	2017	5
	2020 ¹	0.8	1.5	3.4	...	83.6	81.6	85.4
Syrian Arab Republic République arabe syrienne	2010	3.0 ¹	3.7 ¹	15.0 ¹	27	74.5 ¹	72.0 ¹	77.3 ¹
	2015	-3.4 ¹	3.1 ¹	17.9 ¹	30	69.9 ¹	64.4 ¹	76.3 ¹
	2017	31
	2020 ¹	-0.6	2.8	15.5	...	71.3	65.9	77.7
Tajikistan Tadjikistan	2010	2.1 ¹	3.6 ¹	39.0 ¹	23	67.7 ¹	65.6 ¹	70.1 ¹
	2015	2.3 ¹	3.6 ¹	34.1 ¹	18	69.4 ¹	67.2 ¹	71.8 ¹
	2017	17
	2020 ¹	2.4	3.6	29.3	...	70.8	68.6	73.1
Thailand Thaïlande	2010	0.5 ¹	1.6 ¹	13.4 ¹	42	73.2 ¹	69.8 ¹	76.6 ¹
	2015	0.4 ¹	1.5 ¹	10.1 ¹	38	75.2 ¹	71.6 ¹	78.9 ¹
	2017	37
	2020 ¹	0.3	1.5	7.8	...	76.8	73.1	80.6
North Macedonia Macédoine du Nord	2010	0.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	10.8 ¹	8	74.2 ¹	72.1 ¹	76.3 ¹
	2015	0.1 ¹	1.5 ¹	8.9 ¹	8	75.2 ¹	73.1 ¹	77.2 ¹
	2017	7
	2020 ¹	-0.0	1.5	10.7	...	75.6	73.6	77.7
Timor-Leste Timor-Leste	2010	1.9 ¹	5.3 ¹	53.3 ¹	219	66.2 ¹	64.7 ¹	67.6 ¹
	2015	1.8 ¹	4.4 ¹	44.9 ¹	160	67.7 ¹	65.9 ¹	69.5 ¹
	2017	142
	2020 ¹	1.9	4.1	37.3	...	69.2	67.2	71.3
Togo Togo	2010	2.7 ¹	5.0 ¹	63.2 ¹	440	55.8 ¹	55.1 ¹	56.5 ¹
	2015	2.6 ¹	4.7 ¹	55.7 ¹	398	59.1 ¹	58.3 ¹	59.8 ¹
	2017	396
	2020 ¹	2.5	4.4	49.7	...	60.5	59.7	61.4
Tokelau ¹ Tokélaou ¹	2010	-1.3
	2015	1.9
	2020	1.6
Tonga Tonga	2010	0.6 ¹	4.0 ¹	14.4 ¹	57	69.9 ¹	67.9 ¹	71.8 ¹
	2015	-0.6 ¹	3.8 ¹	14.7 ¹	54	70.3 ¹	68.4 ¹	72.2 ¹
	2017	52
	2020 ¹	1.0	3.6	12.5	...	70.7	68.8	72.7
Trinidad and Tobago Trinité-et-Tobago	2010	0.5 ¹	1.8 ¹	28.5 ¹	71	71.3 ¹	68.6 ¹	74.2 ¹
	2015	0.6 ¹	1.8 ¹	26.1 ¹	68	72.5 ¹	69.8 ¹	75.2 ¹
	2017	67
	2020 ¹	0.4	1.7	22.0	...	73.3	70.7	76.0
Tunisia Tunisie	2010	1.0 ¹	2.0 ¹	18.0 ¹	46	74.6 ¹	72.3 ¹	77.2 ¹
	2015	1.0 ¹	2.3 ¹	14.6 ¹	46	75.5 ¹	73.4 ¹	77.6 ¹
	2017	43
	2020 ¹	1.1	2.2	12.7	...	76.4	74.4	78.5
Turkey Turquie	2010	1.3 ¹	2.2 ¹	16.4 ¹	24	73.4 ¹	69.9 ¹	76.9 ¹
	2015	1.6 ¹	2.1 ¹	11.8 ¹	19	75.6 ¹	72.5 ¹	78.7 ¹
	2017	17
	2020 ¹	1.4	2.1	8.9	...	77.3	74.3	80.2
Turkmenistan Turkménistan	2010	1.4 ¹	2.7 ¹	54.1 ¹	10	65.9 ¹	62.2 ¹	69.6 ¹
	2015	1.8 ¹	3.0 ¹	46.9 ¹	8	67.3 ¹	63.9 ¹	70.8 ¹
	2017	7
	2020 ¹	1.6	2.8	43.3	...	68.0	64.5	71.5
Turks and Caicos Islands ¹ Îles Turques-et-Caiques ¹	2010	3.0
	2015	1.9
	2020	1.5

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Tuvalu ¹	2010	1.0
Tuvalu ¹	2015	1.1
	2020	1.2
Uganda	2010	3.2 ¹	6.4 ¹	70.7 ¹	430	54.4 ¹	52.5 ¹	56.2 ¹
Ouganda	2015	3.3 ¹	5.8 ¹	59.0 ¹	387	59.5 ¹	57.7 ¹	61.1 ¹
	2017	375
	2020 ¹	3.6	5.0	46.1	...	62.8	60.4	65.0
Ukraine	2010	-0.5 ^{1,29}	1.4 ^{1,29}	12.6 ^{1,29}	25	67.9 ^{1,29}	62.3 ^{1,29}	73.8 ^{1,29}
Ukraine	2015	-0.4 ^{1,29}	1.5 ^{1,29}	8.8 ^{1,29}	21	70.9 ^{1,29}	65.8 ^{1,29}	75.9 ^{1,29}
	2017	19
	2020 ^{1,29}	-0.5	1.4	7.2	...	71.8	66.8	76.6
United Arab Emirates	2010	12.4 ¹	2.0 ¹	7.7 ¹	4	75.9 ¹	75.1 ¹	77.3 ¹
Émirats arabes unis	2015	1.6 ¹	1.7 ¹	6.5 ¹	3	76.8 ¹	76.1 ¹	78.2 ¹
	2017	3
	2020 ¹	1.3	1.4	5.5	...	77.7	77.1	79.1
United Kingdom	2010	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	4.8 ¹	10	79.7 ¹	77.5 ¹	81.8 ¹
Royaume-Uni	2015	0.7 ¹	1.9 ¹	4.1 ¹	8	80.9 ¹	78.9 ¹	82.7 ¹
	2017	7
	2020 ¹	0.6	1.8	3.8	...	81.2	79.4	82.9
United Rep. of Tanzania	2010	2.9 ^{1,30}	5.6 ^{1,30}	55.5 ^{1,30}	644	56.3 ^{1,30}	54.8 ^{1,30}	57.7 ^{1,30}
Rép.-Unie de Tanzanie	2015	3.0 ^{1,30}	5.2 ^{1,30}	46.9 ^{1,30}	556	60.9 ^{1,30}	58.8 ^{1,30}	63.1 ^{1,30}
	2017	524
	2020 ^{1,30}	3.0	4.9	41.2	...	64.8	63.0	66.6
United States of America	2010	0.9 ¹	2.1 ¹	6.8 ¹	15	78.2 ¹	75.7 ¹	80.7 ¹
États-Unis d'Amérique	2015	0.8 ¹	1.9 ¹	6.0 ¹	18	78.9 ¹	76.5 ¹	81.3 ¹
	2017	19
	2020 ¹	0.6	1.8	5.8	...	78.8	76.3	81.3
United States Virgin Islands ¹	2010	-0.3	2.4	10.7	...	77.8	75.5	80.3
Îles Vierges américaines ¹	2015	-0.2	2.3	9.0	...	79.4	76.7	82.2
	2020	-0.1	2.0	8.2	...	80.3	77.7	82.9
Uruguay	2010	0.2 ¹	2.0 ¹	11.3 ¹	17	76.4 ¹	72.6 ¹	80.0 ¹
Uruguay	2015	0.3 ¹	2.0 ¹	10.0 ¹	18	77.0 ¹	73.2 ¹	80.7 ¹
	2017	17
	2020 ¹	0.4	2.0	8.7	...	77.7	73.9	81.3
Uzbekistan	2010	1.5 ¹	2.5 ¹	40.7 ¹	31	69.1 ¹	66.1 ¹	72.2 ¹
Ouzbékistan	2015	1.6 ¹	2.4 ¹	27.7 ¹	30	70.2 ¹	67.8 ¹	72.7 ¹
	2017	29
	2020 ¹	1.6	2.4	20.8	...	71.5	69.4	73.6
Vanuatu	2010	2.4 ¹	4.2 ¹	24.0 ¹	92	68.7 ¹	67.3 ¹	70.4 ¹
Vanuatu	2015	2.8 ¹	4.0 ¹	24.3 ¹	76	69.5 ¹	68.0 ¹	71.2 ¹
	2017	72
	2020 ¹	2.5	3.8	22.4	...	70.2	68.8	71.9
Venezuela (Boliv. Rep. of)	2010	1.5 ¹	2.5 ¹	14.8 ¹	117	73.0 ¹	69.3 ¹	77.0 ¹
Venezuela (Rép. boliv. du)	2015	1.1 ¹	2.4 ¹	15.0 ¹	115	73.1 ¹	69.4 ¹	77.0 ¹
	2017	125
	2020 ¹	-1.1	2.3	25.7	...	72.1	68.4	76.1
Viet Nam	2010	1.0 ¹	1.9 ¹	19.0 ¹	47	74.6 ¹	70.4 ¹	78.7 ¹
Viet Nam	2015	1.0 ¹	2.0 ¹	17.9 ¹	45	75.0 ¹	70.8 ¹	79.1 ¹
	2017	43
	2020 ¹	1.0	2.1	16.7	...	75.3	71.2	79.4
Wallis and Futuna Islands ¹	2010	-3.3
Îles Wallis-et-Futuna ¹	2015	-0.7
	2020	-1.7
Western Sahara ¹	2010	1.9	2.6	43.0	...	66.2	64.7	68.1
Sahara occidental ¹	2015	1.8	2.6	34.1	...	68.4	66.9	70.3
	2020	2.5	2.4	28.8	...	69.9	68.2	71.9
Yemen	2010	2.8 ¹	5.0 ¹	48.6 ¹	192	64.7 ¹	63.1 ¹	66.4 ¹
Yémen	2015	2.7 ¹	4.4 ¹	43.3 ¹	169	66.0 ¹	64.3 ¹	67.7 ¹
	2017	164
	2020 ¹	2.4	3.8	43.2	...	66.0	64.4	67.7

Country or area Pays ou zone	Year Année	Population rate of increase (annual %) Population taux d'accroissement (% annuel)	Fertility rate, total (live births per woman) Taux de fécondité (naissances vivantes par femme)	Mortality rates (per live births) Taux de mortalité (pour naissances vivantes)		Life expectancy at birth (years) Espérance de vie à la naissance (en années)		
				Infant Infantile p. 1 000	Maternal Maternale p. 100 000	Total Totale	Male Hommes	Females Femmes
Zambia	2010	2.8 ¹	5.6 ¹	64.7 ¹	305	51.8 ¹	49.6 ¹	54.0 ¹
Zambia	2015	3.1 ¹	5.2 ¹	53.3 ¹	232	59.3 ¹	57.0 ¹	61.5 ¹
	2017	213
	2020 ¹	2.9	4.7	45.6	...	63.3	60.3	66.2
Zimbabwe	2010	1.0 ¹	3.9 ¹	62.7 ¹	598	45.0 ¹	43.3 ¹	46.7 ¹
Zimbabwe	2015	1.7 ¹	4.1 ¹	51.2 ¹	480	56.7 ¹	54.9 ¹	58.3 ¹
	2017	458
	2020 ¹	1.5	3.6	38.7	...	60.8	59.2	62.2

Source:

United Nations Population Division, New York, World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision, last accessed June 2021.
 United Nations Population Division, New York, World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision; supplemented by data from the United Nations Statistics Division, New York, Demographic Yearbook 2019 and Secretariat for the Pacific Community (SPC) for small countries or areas, last accessed June 2021.
 United Nations Statistics Division, New York, "Demographic Yearbook 2019" and the demographic statistics database, last accessed June 2021.

World Health Organization (WHO), the United Nations Children's Fund (UNICEF), the United Nations Population Fund (UNFPA), the World Bank and the United Nations Population Division, "Trends in Maternal Mortality 2000 - 2017."

Source:

Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de la population, New York, « World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision », dernier accès juin 2021.
 Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de la population, New York, « World Population Prospects: The 2019 Revision »; complétées par des données de l'Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de statistique, New York, Annuaire démographique 2019 et Secrétariat de la Communauté du Pacifique (SCP) pour petits pays ou zones, dernier accès juin 2021.
 Organisation des Nations Unies, Division de statistique, New York, Annuaire démographique 2019 et recueil de statistiques démographiques, dernier accès juin 2021.
 Organisation mondiale de la santé (OMS), le Fonds des Nations Unies pour l'enfance (UNICEF), le Fonds des Nations Unies pour la population (UNFPA), la Banque mondiale et la Division des Nations Unies pour la population, « Les tendances de la mortalité maternelle 2000-2017 ».

- 1 Data refers to a 5-year period preceding the reference year.
- 2 Including Saint Helena.
- 3 Including Bermuda, Greenland, and Saint Pierre and Miquelon.
- 4 Including Anguilla, Bonaire, Sint Eustatius and Saba, British Virgin Islands, Cayman Islands, Dominica, Montserrat, Saint Kitts and Nevis, Sint Maarten (Dutch part) and Turks and Caicos Islands.
- 5 Including Falkland Islands (Malvinas).
- 6 Including the Faroe Islands and the Isle of Man.
- 7 Including Andorra, Gibraltar, Holy See, and San Marino.
- 8 Including Liechtenstein and Monaco.
- 9 Including Marshall Islands, Nauru, Northern Mariana Islands and Palau.
- 10 Including Pitcairn.
- 11 Including Christmas Island, Cocos (Keeling) Islands and Norfolk Island.
- 12 Including Nagorno-Karabakh.
- 13 Refers to Guernsey and Jersey. For statistical purposes, the data for United Kingdom do not include this area.
- 14 For statistical purposes, the data for China do not include those for the Hong Kong Special Administrative Region (Hong Kong SAR), Macao Special Administrative Region (Macao SAR) and Taiwan Province of China.
- 15 Refers to the whole country.
- 16 For statistical purposes, the data for Denmark do not include Faroe Islands, and Greenland.

- 1 Les données se réfèrent à période de 5 ans précédant l'année de référence.
- 2 Y compris Sainte-Hélène.
- 3 Y compris les Bermudes, le Groenland et Saint-Pierre-et-Miquelon.
- 4 Y compris Anguilla, les îles Bonaire, Saint-Eustache et Saba, les îles Caïmans, la Dominique, Montserrat, Saint-Kitts-et-Nevis, Saint-Martin (partie néerlandaise), les îles Turques-et-Caïques et les îles Vierges britanniques.
- 5 Y compris les îles Falkland (Malvinas)
- 6 Y compris les îles Féroé et l'île de Man.
- 7 Y compris Andorre, Gibraltar, Saint-Siège, et Saint-Marin.
- 8 Y compris le Liechtenstein et Monaco.
- 9 Y compris les îles Mariannes du Nord, les îles Marshall, Nauru et Palaos.
- 10 Y compris Pitcairn.
- 11 Y compris l'île Christmas, les îles des Cocos (Keeling) et l'île Norfolk.
- 12 Y compris le Haut-Karabakh.
- 13 Fait référence à Guernesey et à Jersey. À des fins statistiques, les données pour le Royaume-Uni n'incluent pas cette zone.
- 14 Pour la présentation des statistiques, les données pour la Chine ne comprennent pas la région administrative spéciale de Hong Kong (RAS de Hong Kong), la région administrative spéciale de Macao (RAS de Macao) et la province chinoise de Taïwan.
- 15 Ensemble du pays.
- 16 À des fins statistiques, les données pour le Danemark n'incluent pas les îles Féroé et le Groenland.

17	A dispute exists between the Governments of Argentina and the United Kingdom of Great Britain and Northern Ireland concerning sovereignty over the Falkland Islands (Malvinas). For statistical purposes, the data for United Kingdom do not include this area.	17	Un différend existe entre les gouvernements de l'Argentine et du Royaume-Uni de Grande-Bretagne et d'Irlande du Nord concernant la souveraineté sur les îles Falkland (Malvinas). À des fins statistiques, les données pour le Royaume-Uni n'incluent pas cette zone.
18	Including Åland Islands.	18	Y compris les Îles d'Åland.
19	Including Abkhazia and South Ossetia.	19	Y compris l'Abkhazie et l'Ossétie du Sud.
20	Data refer to the Vatican City State.	20	Les données se réfèrent à la cité du Vatican.
21	Including Sabah and Sarawak.	21	Y compris Sabah et Sarawak.
22	Including Agalega, Rodrigues and Saint Brandon.	22	Y compris Agalega, Rodrigues et Saint-Brandon.
23	Including Svalbard and Jan Mayen Islands.	23	Y compris les îles Svalbard-et-Jan Mayen.
24	Including the Transnistria region.	24	Y compris la région de Transnistrie.
25	Including Ascension and Tristan da Cunha. For statistical purposes, the data for United Kingdom do not include this area.	25	Y compris Ascension et Tristan da Cunha. À des fins statistiques, les données pour le Royaume-Uni n'incluent pas cette zone.
26	Including Kosovo.	26	Y compris Kosovo.
27	Including Canary Islands, Ceuta and Melilla.	27	Y compris les îles Canaries, Ceuta et Melilla.
28	Including East Jerusalem.	28	Y compris Jérusalem-Est.
29	Including Crimea.	29	Y compris Crimea.
30	Including Zanzibar.	30	Y compris Zanzibar.